COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPROVAL OF THE INTERCONNECTION)	
AGREEMENT BETWEEN CINCINNATI BELL)	CASE NO.
ANY DISTANCE, INC. AND BELLSOUTH)	2010-00075
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T)	
KENTUCKY)	

ORDER

On January 6, 2010, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky") filed with the Commission a proposed interconnection agreement between AT&T Kentucky and Cincinnati Bell Any Distance, Inc. ("Cincinnati Bell Any Distance"). That agreement was negotiated pursuant to 47 U.S.C. §§ 251 and 252, and Cincinnati Bell Any Distance has requested expedited approval of the agreement.

The Commission has reviewed the agreement and finds that no portion of the agreement discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement. The Commission also finds that implementation of this agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

The Commission, having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the proposed interconnection agreement between AT&T Kentucky and Cincinnati Bell Any Distance is approved effective as of the date of this Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 6 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Case No. 2010-00075

Honorable Mary K Keyer General Counsel/Kentucky BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4th Floor East Louisville, KY 40203

D. Scott Ringo
Assistant Secretary & Director, Regu
Cincinnati Bell Any Distance, Inc.
221 East Fourth Street
103-1280
Cincinnati, OH 45201